FERC Contact: Michael Spencer at 
(202) 502–6093, or at michael.spencer@
ferc.gov. 

j. Deadline for filing comments, 
recommendations, terms and 
conditions, and prescriptions: Sixty (60) 
days from the issuance date of this 
notice; reply comments are due one 
hundred five (105) days from the 
issuance date of this notice. 

All filings must (1) bear in all capital 
letters the title COMMENTS, REPLY 
COMMENTS, RECOMMENDATIONS, 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS, or 
PRESCRIPTIONS; (2) set forth in the 
heading the name of the applicant and